PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF CERIUM OXIDE

ALLYZA ROSIDY

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



This Final Year Project entitled “Preparation and Characterization of
Cerium Oxide” was submitted by Allyza Rosidy, in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the
Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nor Monica Ahmad
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Jamil Mohamed Sapari
Co-Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin Sheikh
Mohd Ghazali

Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Mazni Binti Musa

Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Significance of study
1.4  Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Cerium oxide

2.2 Ionic liquid

2.3 X-Ray diffraction (XRD)

2.4  Scan electron microscopy (SEM)

2.5  Fourier transform infrared spectroscopy (FTIR)

2.6 Application of metal oxide-ionic liquid to phenolic
sensor

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Chemicals
3.2 Apparatus
33 Preparation
3.3.1 0.0IM Cerium (IV) Sulfate, Ce(SO4), solution
3.3.2  0.04M Sodium Hydroxide, NaOH solution
3.4  Synthesis
3.4.1 Cerium Oxide (CeO;) nanoparticles
3.5 Optimization of Study
3.5.1 Effect of Oven Temperature
3.5.2 Effect of Ce(SO4),: NaOH Ratio
3.5.2.1 Cel:2
3.5.22 Ce 1:6

Page

ii
v
vii
Viii
iX

[ N

(o)

15
19
23

26
27
27
27
28
28
28
30
30
30
30
31



3.6  Sample Characterization
3.6.1 XRD
3.6.2 SEM-EDX

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Optimization Studies

4.2  Crystallinity Study by XRD

4.3 Surface Morphology by SEM-EDX
4.3.1 Mapping Study

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusion
52 Recommendations

CITED REFENRENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

31
31
32

33
36
42
44

48
48

50
53
57



ABSTRACT

PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF CERIUM OXIDE

Cerium oxide (CeO,) is a rare earth metal oxide that has many applications to the
field of material science including reducing the overpotential in electrical
appliances due to its exceptional conducting properties. The purpose of this
research is to synthesize CeO; using hydroxide mediated method and to study its
crystallinity and morphology using XRD and SEM-EDX. The nanoparticles were
prepared using cerium (IV) sulfate, Ce(SO4), and sodium hydroxide, NaOH as its
precursor. The results for crystallinity study by XRD shows that the sample is
crystal with the presence of five intensity peaks, and the highest intensity peak
appears at angle 45.0°. The XRD results however do not represent CeO, since the
intensity peaks of the sample product is not similar to the intensity peaks of CeO,
prepared by literature. As for the morphology study results by SEM-EDX, the
sample shows slight agglomeration and exhibits a flake-like morphology. The size
of the individual grain is observed to be in the range of 6.75 to 13.5 um.
Intergranular fracture were also detected on the surface sample. The fracture is
caused by the inclusion of impurities. Mapping study by EDX also shows that the
sample is rich in cerium element with 80.81% of presence on the sample. In
conclusion, the final product of this research was indeed not CeO,, but Cerium
Palladium Rhodium, CesPdsRhy. Conversely, by modifying the method and
substituting the chemicals used, CeO; are expected to form through the most
economical and practical method.



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significance of study
	1.4 Objective of study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Cerium oxide
	2.2 Ionic liquid
	2.3 X-Ray Diffraction (XRD)
	2.4 Scan Electron Microscopy (SEM)
	2.5 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)
	2.6 Application of metal oxide-ionic liquid to phenolic sensor


	CHAPTER 3
	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Chemicals
	3.2 Apparatus
	3.3 Preparation
	3.4 Synthesis
	3.5 Optimization of Study
	3.6 Sample Characterization


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Optimization Studies
	4.2 Crystallinity Study by XRD
	4.3 Surface Morphology Study by SEM-EDX


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations


	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

