PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF CERIUM OXIDE

ALLYZA ROSIDY

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017

This Final Year Project entitled "**Preparation and Characterization of Cerium Oxide**" was submitted by Allyza Rosidy, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Nor Monica Ahmad Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

> Jamil Mohamed Sapari Co-Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin Sheikh Mohd Ghazali Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Mazni Binti Musa Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
LIST OF TABLES	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	v
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
ABSTRACT	viii
ABSTRAK	ix

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Significance of study	4
1.4	Objectives of study	5

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Cerium oxide	6
2.2	Ionic liquid	9
2.3	X-Ray diffraction (XRD)	11
2.4	Scan electron microscopy (SEM)	15
2.5	Fourier transform infrared spectroscopy (FTIR)	19
2.6	Application of metal oxide-ionic liquid to phenolic	23
	sensor	

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Chemicals	26
3.2	Apparatus	27
3.3	Preparation	27
	3.3.1 0.01M Cerium (IV) Sulfate, $Ce(SO_4)_2$ solution	27
	3.3.2 0.04M Sodium Hydroxide, NaOH solution	28
3.4	Synthesis	28
	3.4.1 Cerium Oxide (CeO ₂) nanoparticles	28
3.5	Optimization of Study	30
	3.5.1 Effect of Oven Temperature	30
	3.5.2 Effect of $Ce(SO_4)_2$: NaOH Ratio	30
	3.5.2.1 Ce 1:2	30
	3.5.2.2 Ce 1:6	31

3.6 S	ample Characterization	31
3.	.6.1 XRD 3	31
3.	.6.2 SEM-EDX	32

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Optimization Studies	33
4.2	Crystallinity Study by XRD	36
4.3	Surface Morphology by SEM-EDX	42
	4.3.1 Mapping Study	44

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusion	48
5.2	Recommendations	48

CITED REFENRENCES	50
APPENDICES	53
CURRICULUM VITAE	57

ABSTRACT

PREPARATION AND CHARACTERIZATION OF CERIUM OXIDE

Cerium oxide (CeO_2) is a rare earth metal oxide that has many applications to the field of material science including reducing the overpotential in electrical appliances due to its exceptional conducting properties. The purpose of this research is to synthesize CeO₂ using hydroxide mediated method and to study its crystallinity and morphology using XRD and SEM-EDX. The nanoparticles were prepared using cerium (IV) sulfate, $Ce(SO_4)_2$ and sodium hydroxide, NaOH as its precursor. The results for crystallinity study by XRD shows that the sample is crystal with the presence of five intensity peaks, and the highest intensity peak appears at angle 45.0°. The XRD results however do not represent CeO₂ since the intensity peaks of the sample product is not similar to the intensity peaks of CeO₂ prepared by literature. As for the morphology study results by SEM-EDX, the sample shows slight agglomeration and exhibits a flake-like morphology. The size of the individual grain is observed to be in the range of 6.75 to 13.5 um. Intergranular fracture were also detected on the surface sample. The fracture is caused by the inclusion of impurities. Mapping study by EDX also shows that the sample is rich in cerium element with 80.81% of presence on the sample. In conclusion, the final product of this research was indeed not CeO₂, but Cerium Palladium Rhodium, Ce5Pd6Rh9. Conversely, by modifying the method and substituting the chemicals used, CeO₂ are expected to form through the most economical and practical method.